Kurla Complex, Mumbai, (hereinafter referred to as “the said ICICI HFC”) upon the 

terms and conditions contained in the Sanction Letter dated 08/04/2015 of the said 

ICICI HFC Bank. 

ff) In pursuance of the said Sanction Letter dated 08/04/2015 and as a security for 

the repayment of an amount of Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) 

along with interest and other monies that may become due and payable to the said 

ICICI HFC, the Partners of the Promoters being one of the Borrower have executed an 

Indenture of Mortgage dated 24/04/2015 (hereinafter referred to as „the said First Deed